CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified
adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except
that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective
date.

A. ACCOUNTANCY, BOARD OF PUBLIC

Amended Rules:
30-X-4-.07 Application and Examination Fees
30-X-7-.08 Conduct Discreditable to the Public Accounting Profession

Date Filed: May 9, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

B. AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:
80-11-1-.05 Mixed Seed Prohibitions
80-11-1-.06 Noxious Weed Seed Prohibitions and Restrictions

Date Filed: May 17, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

C. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

220-2-.42 Division of Wildlife and Freshwater Fisheries and Marine
Resources Division Jurisdictional Lines for Certain Fishing
Licenses and Operations: Use and Possession of Certain Nets

220-2-92 Non-game Species Regulation

220-3-.25 Commercial Taking and Landing of Red Snapper

Date Filed: May 22, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

New Rules:

220-4-.15 Regulation of Certain Conduct on Lands Under State Lands
Division Jurisdiction
220-6-.55 Lakes Permit Regulation

Date Filed: May 22, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

New Rule:

220-5-.18 Aircraft at Gulf State Park

Date Filed: May 23, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

D. COSMETOLOGY, BOARD OF
Amended Rules:
250-X-2-.01 License Fees
Date Filed: May 15, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.



COSMETOLOGY, BOARD OF (CONT.)

Amended Rules:

250-X-2-.02
250-X-2-.03
250-X-2-.04
250-X-2-.05
250-X-2-.08
250-X-3-.01
250-X-3-.02
250-X-3-.03
250-X-3-.07
250-X-3-.08
250-X-4-.01
250-X-4-.02
250-X-4-.03
250-X-5-.02
250-X-5-.03
250-X-5-.04
250-X-5-.06
250-X-5-.07
250-X-5-.10
250-X-5-.11
250-X-6-.01

Requirement for License
Manager License
Master License
Instructor License
Requirements for Continuing Education Providers
Salon General Requirements
General Sanitation and Care of Products
Cosmetology Salons
Unlicensed Personnel
Inspections
Apprentice Requirements
Apprentice Permits
Apprentice Curricula
School Requirements
School Curriculum
School Instructors
General Rules for Schools
School Equipment and Supplies
Esthetics Schools
Student Requirements
Candidate Examinations

Date Filed: May 15, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

Repealed Rules:

250-X-3-.04
250-X-3-.05
250-X-5-.05

Manicure Salons
Esthetics Salons
Night Schools

Date Filed: May 15, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

COUNSELING, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN

New Rule:
255-X-5-.03

Electronic Examination

Date Filed: May 22, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,

2007.

EDUCATION, COMMISSION ON HIGHER

Amended Rule:

300-2-1-.05

Review of Off-Campus Instruction Offered by Public Postsecondary

Institutions

Date Filed: May 7, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.



FIRE COLLEGE AND PERSONNEL STANDARDS COMMISSION

New Rule:

360-X-2-.04 Fire Fighter I/II Bridge Certification Program

Date Filed: April 30, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Amended Rule:

420-5-1-.02 Administration

Date Filed: May 16, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

New Rule:

420-2-1-.29 Advanced Life Support Service Authorization Certificate — Air
Ambulances

Date Filed: May 16, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

Chapter 660-2-2 Appendix A — Forms

660-5-51-.01 Purpose and Youth to be Served

660-5-51-.03 Transitional and Independent Living Placements Provided by

Child-Placing Agencies and Residential Child Care Facilities
Date Filed: May 4, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

Repealed Rule:

Chapter 660-5-34  Protective Services for Children

Date Filed: May 4, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

New Rule:

Chapter 660-5-34  Protective Services for Children

Date Filed: May 4, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

Chapter 482-1-058 Placement of Property and Casualty Insurance on a Brokerage Basis
482-1-097-.07 NAIC Financial Examiners and Market Conduct Handbook

Date Filed: April 27, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

Amended Rule:

482-2-103 Fire Protection Sprinkler Requirements

Date Filed: May 9, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.



2007.

2007.

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF (CONT.)

Repealed Rules:

Chapter 482-1-010 Unearned Premium Reserves on Property, General Casualty, and
Surety Insurance

Chapter 482-1-032 Dual Licensing of Insurance Agents and Securities Salesmen

Chapter 482-1-035 Applicants Seeking Agent’s Licenses When an Examination Is
Required

Chapter 482-1-038 Insurance Companies or Agents Accepting “Interest Free” or
Non-Interest Bearing Notes for the Amount of the First Premium
upon Individual Life Insurance Contracts

Chapter 482-1-044 Insider Trading of Equity Securities of a Domestic Stock Insurance
Company

Chapter 482-1-049 Insurance Contracts to be Issued Only for Cash Consideration

Chapter 482-1-068 Renewable Term Life Insurance Valuation

Date Filed: April 27, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,

2007.

MASSAGE THERAPY, BOARD OF

New Rule:

Appendix III Continuing Education Guidelines and Provider Application
Date Filed: May 21, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,

MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rules:

560-X-7-.17 Outpatient Hospital Services

560-X-52-.02 Description of Services

560-X-52-.16 Application Process

Date Filed: May 11, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

NURSING, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

Chapter 610-X-9  Advanced Practice Nursing

Date Filed: May 14, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 30, 2007.

OPTOMETRY, BOARD OF

New Rules:

630-X-12-.08 Emergency Services Information When the Licensee Is Not
Available

Chapter 630-X-14  Impaired Doctor of Optometry Treatment Program
Date Filed: May 10, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,

PODIATRY, BOARD OF

Amended Rule:

Chapter 730-X-3  Certificate of Qualification
Date Filed: May 21, 2007



Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.
P. PSYCHOLOGY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN
Amended Rules:
750-X-3A-.05 Definition of Continuing Education Activity
750-X-3A-.08 Failure to Comply with Continuing Education Requirements
Date Filed: May 16, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28,

2007.

Q. REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD
Amended Rules:
780-X-5-.02 Board Approval of Courses
780-X-6-.01 Qualifying Experience Trainee Real Property Appraiser
780-X-6-.06 Qualifying Experience Given for Review Appraisals
780-X-14-.06 Disciplinary Hearings

Date Filed: May 18, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

Repealed Rule:

780-X-5-.01 Curricula Approved by the Board

Date Filed: May 18, 2007

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,

2007.

New Rules:

780-X-3-.06 Qualifying Education Curricula Approved by the Board for
Licensure As a Real Property Appraiser

780-X-3-.07 When Applications Are Received

780-X-4-.08 Miscellaneous Fees

Date Filed: May 18, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5§ AAM, Dated February 28,
2007.

R. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF
New Rules:
810-5-1-.240 Permanent Trailer License Plates
810-7-1-.13 Procedures for Taxing Snuff, Moist Snuff (Roll Snuff), and
Smokeless Tobacco (Tobacco Similar in Composition to Snuff)
Date Filed: May 4, 2007
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXV, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2007.



